RAILROAD COLZISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Mutter of the Application of )
PUBLIC UTILITIES CALIFURNIA CORPORA- )
TION, for Orders with reference to )
its Securities. )

Application No. 19619

_B_z THE COIVI.\:ISSION: ! - PR r_..~ - \.—n“ oo

S T
O2INION \ Ty g bR DR A

. Coaa
vl L b
W e M

In this proceeding the Commission is scsked to autborize
Public Utilities Califorznie Corxrporation tec issue 5,000 shares of
no par value comzon capital stock exnd a $1,000,000.00 six percent
wnsecured note payable March 1, 1948, all for the purpose of re=-
finsncing its properties.

The Public Utilities Califoraniz Corporation is a corpora-
tion orgenized and existing under the laws of the 3tate of Califoranis.

¥ operates water, telephonre and electric properties situated in

different parts of the state. The extent of 1ts operations is Iin-
dicated by the following statenment showing its revenues and expenses

for the l2-month period ending December 31, 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933:-

[EER L]

T ™5 M 1930
$428,651.08
25,001.57
200,077.03
47 ,%39 .04

50,093.04:  52,044.96:  55,393.32
$290,427.6% 15 313,700.03:% £33,245.09:5 270,05787
$138,225.44 3 108,929.73:5 91,076.7L:% 269L1.2

1931 2932 1833

v ssler we
aefen 0@

Groscs revenue
Maintenance exmense
Operating expeanses
Depreciation

$ 422,632.82:_$53684,821.80:8 367,709.14
3@,5@0.29: Sk o Vb2 50,57d040
224,268.76: 209,283.07: 184,292.15

e 0 48 S ¥

e s &0 ¥ sp 25 stfes 00

Net reveluCeccecnss

The Public Utilities Califormia Corporation has outstarnding

$1,517,100.00 par value of common capi%al stock divided into 15,171




sheres of the par velue of $100. per share. A1l of %his stock was
1ssued under autherity granted by the Railrozd Comniscion. IV ap-
pears that 1t is cwaed by Joseph Chepman as trustee in bankruplicy of
Public Utilities Consolidoted Corvoraiion. Ee is also the owner of
the compeny's demend promicsory note in the principal amount of
£92,505.81. He has agreed that if Public TUtilisies Califormie
poration will emernd 1¢s Articles of Incorporation, changing itc

svom sheres of a par velue of $100. each, to shares without par value
H

end “net 1f it will reduce its stated cepital to the sum of $500,000.,

he will sell %o applicant, %o be purchased by i% from its reduction

surplus arising by resson of such weduction of its stated capital,
10,171 shares of applicant's caplital stock, ané also csuse to be sur-
~endered for cancellation to applicant, its promissory rote in tke
principal amount of %92,505.81, for which there 1s 10 be paid to him
the sum of $1,000,000.00 %o be represented by applicertts demand
promissory mote carrying interest at the rate of 6% per annum. To
permit the applicant o refund i%s promicsory demand note, he agreecs
t0 accept in payment therefor the company's rote in the principal
amount of $1,000,000.00 duc March L1, 1948 payeble sexi-annuelly with
ipterest at the rete of 6% per sxmum and conteining provision giving
the holder <hereor the right and option to eccelerate the maturity
thereo? in the event semi-anoual interest is not paid withixz 30 days
after due.

Applicent during July, 1933, sold iis Roseville water sys=-
tem to the City ol Roseville. After giving effect to the sale of the
Roseville propertles the compeny reporis 1ts assels and liebilities
as of July 3L, 1934, and 1ts assets and liebilities as of the same

thet its refinencing hed been then ir effect as lollows:-




A8 SETS

Before.Re- After Rew

financi financing
Fixed capitel . . . . . . . 315970,644,52 $1,370,644, 92
Cash « = . . . . e = & .+ = 248,198.16 248,198.16
Accounts receivable e 63,158.26 63,158.26
Material and surplies . . . 26,825.13 26,825.13
Prepaymelts v ¢ o o . o e 2,427.24 2,427.24
Speclial deposits « « « o . . 470.44 470644

Total assetSeccc.- oo 52,011, 725,15 BEZ,011,784.15
LIABILIT

.31,517,100.00 § 500,000.00
Notes payable . . . . 92,505.81 1,000,000.00
Notes payable (Trade) 1,794.00 1,794.00
Accounts payable « . o . . . 17,217.58 17,217.58
Taxes acerued + o . ¢ . - . . 5,283.10 5,283.10
Insurence acerued « o . + . . 759.22 759.22
Miscellaneous current llabllltie 394.98 394,98
Concumers' deposits . . . . . 3,598.19 3,598.19
Refundable contributions . . 8,199.11 8,199.11
Uncollectible accounts reserve £,138.70 8,138.70

ficcellaneous uwnadjusted credit 21,674.74 21,E74.74
Retirement reserve . . . . . 391,98%.44 391,983.44
Donations for counstruction . . 2,589.68 2,589.68
Surplus (narned) « e e e o 240,485.60 340,485.60
Reduction surplus « o « « o + & . - 109,605.81

Capital stock . . . .

motel lizbilities.... SZ.BTLTI4.I5 SE. NI TZ4.15

The $248,198.16 of cash reported in the foregoing balance
sheet includes $185,000.00 reccived from the sale of applicant's
Roseville properties. * will also be observed that the company in
its balarnce sheet gilving effect to the refizancing of 1is properties
shows a reduction surplus of $109,605.81. This reductior surplus
ig crected by re-stuting appliceart's stated capital. It is not ax
earned surplus and under no circumctances should be used for the pur-
pose of declaring a dividend. We will require cpplicarnt as & con-
dition precedent to the effective date of the order following to
Tile with the Commission & stipulation duly authorized by its Boeard

of Directors in which it agrees thet it will not consider the re-~

dUéinn surplus 88 ¢ sUrplus available for the declaration or payment

of CGividenise.




The vreposed refimancing appears reasonable and should not hendi=-

cap applicant in its operations.
ORDZXR

The Cormission having consldered the request of Public Utili-
ties Califoraia Corporation for an order, as indlcated in the foregoing
opinion, and being of the opinion that this 1s not a matter in which a
public hearing iz necessary, that the money, propertiy or laboxr to be
procured or paid foxr by the issue of the stock and nove aerein author-
ized, is ressonmably required by applicant for the purpose herein stated,
and thet the expenditures for such purpose are nov in whoie or iz pard
reasorably chargeable to operating expenses or to income, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:=

1. Public Utilities California Corporation may, after the effec-
tive date hereol and prior to Deccmber 31, 1934, amend its
Axticles of Incorporation and thereby change its authore
ized and outstanding sharesz of its capital stock from shares
having a2 par value of $100.00 to shares without par value
and afier such amendment or concurrently therewith reduce
itz steted capital to $500,000.00 end iszsue 5,000 shares
uf no par value common capitel stock for the purpose ol
refunding 1its outstanding capital stock.

2. Public U%ilities California Corporation may issue after the

effestive date hereof and prior to December 31, 1934,

its unsecured promiszsory note in the principal smount of
$1,000,000.00 payable March 1, 1948, with interest at the
‘rate of 6% per anaum, payeble semi-annually, witk the
provision that the holder of said note shall have the

right and option to accelerate the maturity thereof iz




tovexr,

sp—

S

4.

+he event cemi-znnual installments of interest ere no%
vald withiz thirsty (30) deys after due and seld Public
Utilities Celifornia Corporation may use sald $1,000,000.
note t¢ refund <the $1,000,000.00 demand note, referred
40 in the foregoing opinion.

mhe authority hercin granted o Pudblic Ttilitles California
Cornoration will become effective when Public Utvllitlies
California Corporation has filed with the Commiszion a
stipulation duly asuthorized by I1ts Board of Directors
in which it agrees for itsell, its successcors and assigns,
that 1t will not regard its reduction surplus as surplus
available for the declaration or payment of dividexnds,
anxd when Public Ttilities California Corporatior has paid
the fee prescrided by Section 57 of the Public Utilities
4et, which fee is One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollers.

Public Utilities Californie Corporatiorn shall rflle with this
Coxzission on or before December 31, 1934 (&) = copy of
1%s Articles of Incorporation, cs amended, ané, (b) a
report or meports of the izsue of the stock and note re-
guired by the Commission's General Order No. 24, which
order insofar as epplicable, isc made 2 t ol this order.

DATED at San Francisco, Celifornia, this d?fg/ day of Oc=-

1934, . @W

s

74 28

206D COMMISSION |

H
e tAV [GIVITR TE) !

L L L1775 e

Commissioners.




